

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. SJC-13559

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

Attorney General and Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Defendants/Appellees,

AND

CHARLES ELLISON, et al.,
Intervenors/Appellees.

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

**BRIEF OF CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AND LEGAL SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Jonathan B. Miller, BBO #663012
PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT
490 43rd Street, #115
Oakland, CA 94609
T: 646-831-6113
E: jon@publicrightsproject.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PETITIONS IN THE AGGREGATE VIOLATE
ARTICLE 48 BECAUSE THEY COLLECTIVELY CAUSE
VOTER CONFUSION 3

 A. An Original Purpose Of Article 48 Is To Avoid Manipulation
 Of The Process Through Voter Confusion..... 4

 B. The Supreme Judicial Court Has Repeatedly Interpreted
 Article 48 To Block Ballot Initiatives And Revise Ballot
 Summaries That Would Result In Voter Confusion 6

 C. Presenting Citizens With Multiple, Related Initiatives,
 Authored By the Same Entity, Will Result in Voter
 Confusion 10

 1. The Differences Among the Initiatives Are Complex..... 11

 2. Citizens Will Be Confused About the Outcome of Their
 Votes..... 12

 D. Other Portions Of Article 48 Do Not Cleanup Proponents’
 Mess..... 14

 1. Part III Allows the Legislature to Offer an Alternative 14

 2. Part VI Was Not Intended to Help Special Interests
 Capture the Initiative Process..... 15

II. REPEALING A WIDE RANGE OF EMPLOYMENT, SOCIAL SAFETY-NET, AND HEALTH PROVISIONS AND REPLACING THEM WITH SUBSTANDARD PROTECTIONS, OR NOTHING AT ALL, VIOLATES ARTICLE 48’S MUTUAL DEPENDENCE REQUIREMENT	17
A. The Long-Form Petitions’ Impermissible Logrolling Is An Attempt To Obscure Significant And Broad Harms To Workers	18
1. The Long-Form Petitions Codify Sub-Minimum Wage Standard for Drivers.....	19
i. Compensated Time.....	19
ii. Minimum Wage.....	22
2. Many Essential Health and Safety Protections Included in the Long-Form Petitions Are Illusory.....	23
i. Health Insurance	24
ii. Protected Sick Leave	25
B. <i>Albano</i> And <i>Hensley</i> Do Not Save The Short-Form Petitions’ Flaws On Mutual Dependence	27
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdow v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014)	28
<i>Albano v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 437 Mass. 156 (2002)	27, 28
<i>Anderson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018)	7, 17
<i>Bates v. Director of the Office of Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 436 Mass. 144 (2002)	5
<i>Carney v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 447 Mass. 218 (2006).....	5, 7, 8, 16
<i>Dunn v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 675 (2016).....	27
<i>Hensley v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016)	29
<i>Hurst v. State Ballot L. Comm’n</i> , 427 Mass. 825 (1998)	5
<i>Koussa v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 489 Mass. 823 (2022)	5, 7, 9
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 309 Mass. 571, 589 (1941)	8
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 422 Mass. 1212, 1221 (1996)	8
<i>Schulman v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 447 Mass. 189 (2006).....	19
<i>Sears v. Treasurer & Receiver General</i> , 327 Mass. 310 (1951).....	9
<i>Weiner v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 484 Mass. 687 (2020).....	18, 28

Statutes & Regulations

454 C.M.R. §§ 27.02; 27.04(2).	20
G.L. c. 93, § 102.....	12
G.L. c. 149, § 4.....	28
§ 148C(d)(1).....	20, 26
§ 189.....	28
G.L. c. 151A.....	28
G.L. c. 151B	12
G.L. c. 175M.....	28

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Const. amend. Art. 48	<i>passim</i>
Part II, § 3	8
Part III	14, 15
Part III, § 2	14
Part VI	4, 10, 15

Other Authorities

Asian Law Caucus, <i>Fired by an App: The Toll of Secret Algorithms and Unchecked Discrimination on California Rideshare Drivers</i> (Feb. 2023), https://www.advancingjustice-alc.org/media/Fired-by-an-App-February-2023.pdf	23
Bobbi M. Bittker, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Employer-Sponsored Health Coverage</i> , A.B.A. Hum. Rts. Mag. (Sept. 7, 2020), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/health-matters-in-elections/racial-and-ethnic-disparities-in-employer-sponsored-health-coverage/	25
Debates in the Massachusetts Constitutional Convention, 1917-1918: Initiative and referendum	5, 6, 10, 16
Dilini Lankachandra, <i>Sick Without a Safety Net, A Better Balance</i> (Mar. 2022), https://www.abetterbalance.org/sick-without-a-safety-net	26
Drivers Demand Justice, <i>The real economics of ridehail work: What it's like to work for Uber and Lyft in Massachusetts</i> , p. 22 (2023), https://driversdemandjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Gig-Worker-Report-Design_780.pdf	21, 24
Eliza McCullough & Brian Dolber, <i>Most California Rideshare Drivers Are Not Receiving Health-Care Benefits under Proposition 22</i> , Nat'l Equity Atlas (Aug. 19, 2021), https://nationalequityatlas.org/prop22	25

Ellora Derenoncourt et al., *Why minimum wages are a critical tool for achieving racial justice in the U.S. labor market*, Washington Ctr. for Equitable Growth (Oct. 29, 2020), <https://equitablegrowth.org/why-minimum-wages-are-a-critical-tool-for-achieving-racial-justice-in-the-u-s-labor-market/>.....23

Emma McDaid, Paul Andon, Clinton Free, *Algorithmic management and the politics of demand: Control and resistance at Uber*, 109 *Accounting, Organizations and Society* (Aug. 2023), <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0361368223000363>21

Ken Jacobs & Michael Reich, *Massachusetts Uber/Lyft Ballot Proposition Would Create Subminimum Wage: Drivers Could Earn as Little as \$4.82 an Hour*, UC Berkeley Lab. Ctr., (Sept. 29, 2021), <https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/mass-uber-lyft-ballot-proposition-would-create-subminimum-wage>.....21, 22

National Partnership for Women and Families, *Paid Family and Medical Leave: A Racial Justice Issue – And Opportunity*, p. 4 (Aug. 2018), <https://www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/resources/economic-justice/paid-leave/paid-family-and-medical-leave-racial-justice-issue-and-opportunity.pdf>.....22

Ross Eisenbrey and Lawrence Mishel, *Uber business model does not justify a new ‘independent worker’ category*, Economic Policy Institute (March 17, 2016), <https://www.epi.org/publication/uber-business-model-does-not-justify-a-new-independent-worker-category/>.....21

Stephen Pegula and Matt Gunter, *Fatal occupational injuries to independent workers*, U.S. Bureau of Labor and Statistics, 8 *Beyond the Numbers: Workplace Injuries* no.10 (Aug. 2019), <https://www.bls.gov/opub/btn/volume-8/fatal-occupational-injuries-to-independent-workers.htm>.27

Veena Dubal, *The Time Politics of Home-Based Piecework*, *c4ejournal*, (May 15, 2020), <https://c4ejournal.net/2020/07/04/v-b-dubal-the-time-politics-of-home-based-digital-piecework-2020-c4ej-xxx/>20, 22
